

October 31, 1994

Jerry McCaffrey

District No. 3 Supervisor

Sierra County

P.O. Box 5

Sierraville, CA 96126



Re:
Your Request For Advice




Our File No. A-94-348

Dear Supervisor McCaffrey:


We write in response to your request for formal written advice regarding the conflict-of-interest prohibitions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


1.  Are you prohibited from participating in decisions as a county supervisor which would affect the county fire district when you are a volunteer firefighter and have been elected chief of your local fire department by the members of that local department?


2.  Are you prohibited from participating in decisions as a county supervisor to create a replacement policy for the ambulance vehicles owned by the county but operated by the Sierra Valley District Hospital when you are an emergency medical technician and coordinator for the ambulance service employed by the hospital?

CONCLUSIONS


Your participation in the above decisions is not prohibited by the Act.  Although you have been advised that you may have a conflict based on the common law doctrine of incompatible offices, the law of incompatible offices is beyond the jurisdiction of this agency.  Advice regarding conflicts based upon incompatible offices should be obtained from the Attorney General's office.  

FACTS


You are District 3 Supervisor in Sierra County.  You are also a volunteer firefighter and unpaid chief of the Sierraville Volunteer Fire Department.  The Sierraville Volunteer Fire Department is part of, and located in, the Sierra County Fire Protection District No. 1 (the "District"), which is organized under the Fire Protection District Law of 1961, Cal. Health & Safety Code Sections 13801 et seq.  The District has five unpaid directors.  There is no district fire chief.  The District is contemplating deeding property formerly used as a firehouse to the county.  As a supervisor, you would normally vote on this matter.


You are also an emergency medical technician with Sierraville Ambulance.  Sierraville Ambulance is operated by the Sierra Valley District Hospital, an independent hospital district.  You are paid for your services by the Sierra Valley District Hospital.  The ambulances are owned by Sierra County and are operated by the hospital district pursuant to a contract with the county.  The county must formulate a policy regarding replacement of the three ambulances it owns.  As a supervisor, you would normally vote on this matter as well.

ANALYSIS


The conflict of interest provisions of the Act prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to influence a governmental decision in which it is reasonably foreseeable that the official's economic interests may be materially affected.  (Sections 87100 and 87103.)  An economic interest is defined as: any investment worth $1,000 or more; any real property owned by the official either directly or indirectly worth $1,000 or more; any business entity in which the public official serves as a director, officer, or in any position of management; any investment worth $1,000; or, any source of income or gifts to the official which total $250 dollars or more within the twelve months preceding the decision.  (Section 87103.)

Firehouse Decision:


As a supervisor of Sierra County you are a public official and your conduct in office is regulated by the Act.  (Section 82048.)  However, your position as an unpaid volunteer firefighter does not create a financial interest under the Act.  Neither does your position as Chief of the Sierraville Fire Department, as the fire department is not a business entity.  (Section 82005.)  Absent a financial interest in a governmental decision, there is no conflict of interest under the Act.  (Section 87100.)  Accordingly, as long as you have no other economic interest affected by the decision, the Act does not prohibit your participation in any county decision concerning the old firehouse or any other matter affecting the fire district.


The area of incompatible offices is not covered by the Act.  "Incompatible offices" is a term used to indicate the problem which arises when a single individual simultaneously holds two public offices which have a potential for conflict or overlap in the responsibilities or functions.  When this occurs, the two offices are said to be incompatible because of the possibility or potential that the official may have conflicting loyalties.  Advice on whether or not a government position is an office, rather than merely employment, and if a position is an office, whether or not it conflicts with another office simultaneously held by the official, is generally available from the Attorney General's Office.  In a published opinion, Incompatible Offices 

66 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 176 (1983), that office opined that the position of district fire chief was a public office and was incompatible with the position of county supervisor.  We enclose a copy of that opinion for your reference.  

Ambulance Replacement Decision:


You received over $250 in the previous 12 months from the Sierra Valley District Hospital.  A local hospital district, created under the authority of California Health and Safety Code Sections 32000 et seq. is a public entity under the Act.  (Gallegos Advice Letter, No. I-91-047.)  Salary and reimbursement for expenses from a state, local or federal government agency is expressly excluded from the definition of income under the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Therefore, salary received as an employee of the hospital is not a disqualifying economic interest under the Act.  (See Moss Advice Letter, No. A-94-100 (hospital district director's community property interest in spouse's salary from the hospital is not disqualifying under the Act).)  Accordingly, as long as you have no other financial interests that may be affected by the decision concerning the county's ambulances, you are not disqualified from participation.


We trust that the above analysis is helpful.  If you have any further questions regarding your duties and responsibilities under the Act, this office remains available to assist you.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure

